Impact of decreased revenues and costs by CZK 253 mil.
EBITDA neutral

Change in accounting policy related to deferred connection
charges related to prevailing interpretation of IFRS in
telecommunications industry, which we adopted in Q4 2005

Revenues increased by CZK 606 mil. in 2005

Retained earnings decreased by CZK 1.4 billion as of YE05

Impact on fixed line business and Group results

Application of deferred connection charges had an immaterial
impact on mobile business revenues in 2005

42

February 24th, 2006

Group
Financial Performance42

6%(2,500)(2,349)Income Tax

(14%)(17,808)(20,748)Depreciation & Amortization
n.m.(1,261)-Impairment charge
13%9,4328,317EBIT
11%8,7487,914EBT

12%6,2495,568Net income/ (loss)

46.6%46.8%EBITDA margin
(2%)
(1%)
(2%)

Y/Y Chg.

28,501
(32,655)

61,156

2005 *

(33,076)OPEX
62,141Revenues

29,065EBITDA

2004(CZK mil.)

2005 including the impact of accounting policy changes as described in presentation,
in 2004 different accounting policy applied,  comparison with 2004 distorted

22

43

February 24th, 2006

Accounting policy changes43

(32,737)- 339(33,076)Operating
costs

62,175+ 3462,141Revenues

Restated
Pro-forma 2004

Actual
2004

(32,655)+ 253(32,908)Operating
costs

61,156- 35360,803Revenues

Actual
2005

Restated
Pro-forma 2005

44

February 24th, 2006

2005 vs. 2004 quarterly
performance44

I.Q II.Q III.Q IV.Q Full Ye ar

CZK in mil.
Revenue 15 056 16 108 15 394 15 617 62 175
OP EX 7 412 8 426 7 986 8 913 32 737
EBITDA 7 643 7 682 7 408 6 704 29 438

EBITDA margin 51% 48% 48% 43% 47%
Revenue 26 (5) 9 4 34
OP EX (44) (83) (86) (126) (339)
EBITDA 70 78 95 130 373

Revenue 14 772 15 405 15 241 15 738 61 156
OP EX 7 645 8 740 7 574 8 696 32 655
EBITDA 7 127 6 665 7 667 7 042 28 501
EBITDA margin 48% 43% 50% 45% 47%
Revenue 72 86 83 113 353
OP EX (74) (71) (65) (42) (253)
EBITDA 146 157 148 155 606

* The impact of accounting policy changes is spread over the four quarters

Impact of accounting
policy adjus tments

2004 Res tated

Impact of accounting
policy adjus tments

2005 Res tated *

23

45

February 24th, 2006

2005 vs. 2004 quarterly
performance45

Revenue trend improved in 2H – 1% down yoy in Q3,
returning to growth area in Q4 (1% up yoy)
OPEX down by 5% and 2% yoy in Q3 and Q4 respectively
Resulting in consolidated EBITDA up by 4% and 5% in Q3
and Q4 over comparable periods of 2004

I.Q II.Q III.Q IV.Q Full Ye ar
CZK in mil.

Revenue (284) (703) (153) 121 (1 019)
OP EX 233 314 (412) (217) (82)

[…]

Two loans from European Investment bank due in 2007
and 2008 prepaid in Q3 and Q4 2005

Consolidated Free Cash Flow down by 4% yoy to
CZK 18.7 bn. due to decrease of OIBDA and higher
income tax paid

25

49

February 24th, 2006

Consolidated CAPEX49

CAPEX in 2005
directed primarily
to Internet, data &
VAS and UMTS,
network
maintenance and
regulatory driven
investments (LLU)

CAPEX in 2005
directed primarily
to Internet, data &
VAS and UMTS,
network
maintenance and
regulatory driven
investments (LLU)

(CZK bn)

2004 2005

ČESKÝ TELECOM

Eurotel

3.83.2

2.2
2.5

+ 5% 6.15.8

50

February 24th, 2006

Fixed Line Business
Financial Performance50

n.m.(465)-Impairment charge
(12%)(12,542)(14,301)Depreciation & Amortization

45.3%44.6%EBITDA margin

63%1,6601,016EBIT

(4%)

(7%)
(6%)

Y/Y Chg.

14,667

(17,727)
32,394

2005 *

(19,051)OPEX
34,368Revenues

15,317EBITDA

2004(CZK mil.)

* 2005 including the impact of accounting policy changes as described in presentation, 2004
statutory financial results, comparison with 2004 distorted

26

51

February 24th, 2006

Accounting policy changes51

(18,720)- 339(19,059)Operating
costs

34,402+ 3434,368Revenues

Restated
Pro-forma 2004

Actual
2004

(17,727)+ 253(17,980)Operating
costs

32,394- 35332,041Revenues

Actual
2005

Restated
Pro-forma 2005

52

February 24th, 2006

2005 vs. 2004 quarterly
performance52

I.Q II.Q III.Q IV.Q Full Ye ar

CZK in mil.
Revenue 8 546 8 897 8 550 8 409 34 402
OP EX 4 328 4 910 4 675 4 807 18 720
EBITDA 4 218 3 987 3 875 3 602 15 682
EBITDA margin 49% 45% 45% 43% 46%
Revenue 26 (5) 10 4 34
OP EX (43) (84) (86) (126) (339)
EBITDA 69 79 96 130 373

Revenue 8 067 8 167 7 981 8 179 32 394
OP EX 4 298 4 933 4 162 4 338 17 731
EBITDA 3 769 3 234 3 819 3 841 14 663
EBITDA margin 47% 40% 48% 47% 45%
Revenue 72 86 83 113 353
OP EX (74) (71) (65) (42) (253)
EBITDA 146 157 148 155 606

* The impact of accounting policy changes is spread over four quarters

Impact of accounting
policy adjus tment

2004 Res tated

Impact of accounting
policy adjus tment

2005 Res tated *

27

53

February 24th, 2006

2005 vs. 2004 quarterly
performance53

I.Q II.Q III.Q IV.Q FullYear

(20%)

(15%)

(10%)

(5%)

0%

5%

10%

Revenues
OPEX
EBITDA

Substantial revenue trend improvement in Q4 (- 3% yoy)
compared to Q2 (- 8% yoy) and Q3 (- 7% yoy)
OPEX savings in 2H – 11% and 10% yoy down in Q3 and Q4
Resulting in EBITDA growth of 7% in Q4 over 2004

(479)

(449)

(30)

(730)

(753)

23

(569)